unobservable

input value

Interval

(weighted

average)

Input value and fair

value relationship

Non-derivative

equity

instruments

Evaluation

technique

Unlisted company

stock

$   138,443

 Net asset

value

method

Not applicable

-

Not applicable

Unlisted

company stock

$   87,559

 Can be

compared to

the listed

companies

 ●Net market

value

multiplier

●Lack of market

liquidity

discount

-

 ●The higher the

multiplier, the

higher the fair

value

●Lack of market

circulation, the

higher the

discount, the

lower the fair

value

247

(g) For the level 3 of fair value measurement, the sensitivity of fair value to reasonable possible alternative assumptions is reasonable.

The fair value measurement of financial instruments is reasonable, but the use of different evaluation models or evaluation

parameters may result in different evaluation results. For financial instruments classified as Level 3, if the evaluation parameters

change, the impact on other comprehensive gains and losses in the current period is as follows:

   December 31, 2022

  input value

Change up or

down

 Favorable

change

 Unfavorable

change

Financial assets - equity

instruments

 Net asset value

method

±10％  $ 14,885  $ (14,885)

Net market value

multiplier ±10％

$ 14,764

$ (14,764)

Liquidity discount ±10％
$ 14,764

 $ (14,764)

   December 31, 2021

  input value

Change up or

down

 Favorable

change

 Unfavorable

change

Financial assets - equity

instruments

 Net asset value

method

±10％  $ 13,844  $ (13,844)

Net market value

multiplier ±10％

$ 8,756

$ (8,756)

Liquidity discount ±10％
$ 8,756

 $ (8,756)

(B) Categories of financial instruments:

  Dec. 31, 2022  Dec. 31, 2021

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTPL  $ 196,978  $ 302,292

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income - noncurrent

 515,431   353,984

Financial assets valued by amortized cost:

Cash and cash equivalents   9,955,154   4,219,083

Accounts receivable   6,222,669   6,220,065

Contract assets - current   2,360,123   1,719,451

Other financial assets   4,769,250   3,420,055

Total  $ 24,019,605  $ 16,234,930

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities valued by amortized cost:

Short-term borrowings, notes, and bills

payable

$ 3,329,589  $ 3,211,606

Accounts payables   11,686,270   10,072,539

248

  Dec. 31, 2022  Dec. 31, 2021

Long-term borrowings   1,658,626   1,738,215

Lease liability   136,264   25,335

Total  $ 16,810,749  $ 15,047,695

(3) Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

The aforementioned risk identification, measurement and management are in accordance with the

Group's policy and risk preference.

The plans for material treasury activities are reviewed by audit committees and/or board of directors in

accordance with procedures required by relevant regulations or internal controls. During the

implementation of such plans, corporate treasury function must comply with certain treasury